fn accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {England &
& : (e f
e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

Company number IT l? ’?l? ’TFF,T

&

Companies House

Hmmn

11/05/2018 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | UTM Online Services Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Peter
Surname Kubik
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber! Quadrant House
Street \ 4 Thomas More Square
Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcode I—?I 1 ml I 1 [T‘ Wr
Country l
E Administrator’s name o
; @ Other administrator
Full forename(s) Michael Use this section to tell us about
Surmname Kiely another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building nameffiurber | Quadrant House emi?g:::g:ttr::g; us about
Street ' 4 Thomas More Square another administrator.
Post town f L.ondon
County/Region ]
Postcode iE’TW’_FFW f_
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

{ attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

% sz‘«/i

Signature date

Ffe [l Ffelils




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nimportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Peter Kubik

@ Where to send

CmPtEte JHY Hacker Young LLP

Addr
** Quadrant House

l 4 Thomas More Square

l Post town

London
County/Region

WFWIW [ [ fviwl
[ux

| ™ 020 7216 4600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice number CR-2018-002421

UTM Online Services Limited
In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square
London
EIW 1YW



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal

10 May 2018
UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal
10 May 2018
Contents
1. Executive summary
2. Statement of pre-Administration costs
3. The Joint Administrators’ fees
4. The Joint Administrators’ expenses
5. Proposed work to be undertaken
6. Other information to support the proposed fees
7. The Joint Administrators’ discharge
8. Invitation to form a creditors’ committee
9. Approval process
Appendices
1. The Statement of Proposals (inclusive of attachments 1-6)
2. Breakdown of pre appointment time costs incurred
3. Information to support the Joint Administrators” fee proposal, charge out rates and

bases of disbursements

4. Estimate for the proposed Joint Liquidators” fees and disbursements
5. Notice of decision procedure, voting form and proof of debt form
6. Notice of invitation to form a creditors” committee

Page | 2



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal
10 May 2018

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

15

Executive Summary

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for
UTM Online Services Limited (‘the Company’) prepared pursuant to paragraph 49(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at appendix 1.

The business was incorporated on 20 July 2015 and the Company provided
unregulated investment services.

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators’ of the Company on 27 March 2018 following an application to Court
by a creditor of the Company.

As explained in more detail in the Staternent of Proposals, the Joint Administrators are
currently pursuing the second statutory objective; achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Asset Realisations to Anticipated Total anticipated
date future realisations
£ realisations £
£
Misfeasance Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Total Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses Expenses Anticipated Total anticipated
incurred to further expenses £
date £ expenses £
Pre Administration fees 3,482.50 - 3,482.50
Pre investigation funding 54,796.22 - 54,796.22
Pre appointment legal fees 6,493.00 - 6,493.00
Joint Administrators’ fees Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Legal fees and expenses 4,675.40 45,324.60 50,000.00
Investigator’s fees 4,800.00 10,200.00 15,000.00
Category 1 disbursements 204.00 458.35 662.35
Category 2 disbursements 1,810.00 - 1,810.00
Total 76,261.12 55,982.95 132,244.07
Dividend prospects Distribution / dividend Anticipated distribution /
paid to date dividend
Creditor class £ £
Secured creditor Not applicable Not applicable
Preferential creditors Not applicable Not applicable
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

Page | 3



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal
10 May 2018

1.6

1.7

18

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Statement of Proposals at appendix 1 provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators” discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in appendix 1 together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of pre-Administration costs

Attached at appendix 2 is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff that was incurred prior to the Administration. The following work was
undertaken prior to the Administration:-

¢ Review of the financial information available;

¢ Discussions with the investor regarding options available;

Providing general insolvency advice;

Review of the Company’s assets;

Strategic case planning;

Preparation and filing of the relevant forms to Court of the appointment of the
Joint Administrators;

¢ Preparing internal files and paperwork.

* o @

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on
the Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent toact as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy in order to achieve one of an
Administration objective.

Solicitors were engaged to assist in order to issue an application to Court for the
restoration of the Company and the appointment of the proposed Joint Administrators.
A Court application was required as the Company had been dissolved and there was
no other method in which the Company could be restored. In addition, as the
application for the appointment of the proposed Joint Administrators was made by a
creditor, a Court application was required.

Creditors instructed Carlton Huxley Limited (“CH’) to investigate and locate the funds
invested. A payment was made to CH in order to fund the investigation, ascertain
whether there was a possible action, identify other investors in the same position,
attempt to locate the director and former directors and ascertain whether the

Page | 4



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal
10 May 2018

25

2.6

27

31

3.2

3.3

individuals concerned had assets and, therefore, viable to pursue. This work was
required to be undertaken prior to the Administration as the work completed provided
the basis for the application to Court.

Counsel was also instructed as they were required to attend each Court hearing.

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred but remain unpaid:-

Cost Amount (£)
UHY Hacker Young LLP's time costs 3,482.50
Legal fees (including counsel) 6,213.00
Return of investigation funding 54,796.22
Court fees 280.00
Total 64,771.72

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of the
Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the
Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ fees

The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the basis of 15% of the gross asset
realisations. Please note that this fee proposal is to cover both the Administration and
Liquidation, should the Company subsequently be placed into Liquidation. The fee is
considered to be reflective of the contingent nature of the asset and is believed to be a
fair and reasonable reflection of the work required.

The Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and
appendix 4 provides a detailed list of work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken
by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in appendix
4. The appropriate level of staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case
based upon their seniority and experience; having regard to the complexity of the
work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being agreed. The
grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities include:-

e Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence;

e Managers: reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and overseeing the tax
and VAT aspects of the case;

e Directors: reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, reviewing asset
realisations, overseeing various aspects of the Administration; and

e Partners: overseeing all aspects of the Administration.

Page | 5



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal
10 May 2018

34

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

52

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at by visiting
https://www .r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_Adminis
tration.pdf. A hard copy can be provided on request. Further information is set out
below and in the appendices to explain the future time costs that the Joint
Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ expenses

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are
not otherwise categorised as the office holder’s remuneration or as a distribution to a
creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents fees,
trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two of the following
categories:-

¢ (ategory 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there
is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question. These are
charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to,
such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums. Legislation
provides that administrators may discharge category 1 disbursements from the
funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

¢ C(Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors
have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix 3 provides details of the bases of category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and appendix 4 provides
details of the category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the
Joint Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

Proposed work to be undertaken

Set out in appendix 4 is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The estimated outcome statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to

creditors.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant

Page ! 6



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal
10 May 2018

53

5.4

55

5.6

5.7

progressing of the Administration, which ensures that the Joint Administrators and
their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

®* Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

¢ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

*» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the Administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; and

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations
The Joint Administrators are required to examine the conduct of the Company and its
directors prior to the Administration with two main objectives:-

e To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

o To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (‘CDDA’ work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’s
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors by
means of questionnaires.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the

Page | 7



TUTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal
10 May 2018

58

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

513

Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those
proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may
be incurred in this work. The expenses estimates presented reflects the anticipated
work in identifying potential causes of action.

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matter that
requires further work is the investigation into the affairs of the Company to ascertain
whether there is action available to pursue which would result in realisations back to

the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As the Staternent of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditors
involved in the Administration which require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:-

» Liaising with creditors (or their representatives) in respect of the amounts owed to
them and investments made;

e Responding to creditors’” queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

* Maintaining the database as regards to creditors’ contact details and claims; and

®  Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed.

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

At present, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors. However, in the event that a dividend is available, this will be
carried out once the Company has moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation.

As detailed above, the proposed fee for the Joint Administrators shall also cover the fee
in the event that the Company is placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. An
estimate of the Liquidation expenses is available at appendix 5.

In any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities
in addition te continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:-

®  Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notice of appointment, issuing
annual progress reports and financial accounts to creditors;
Completing periodic tax returns;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators
with a material affect;

Page { 8



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal
10 May 2018

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

¢ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

e Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims, with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary;

¢  Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

e (Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.

Other information to support the proposed fees

Attached at appendix 4 is the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the expenses that have
been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses
in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports,
but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted expenses
estimate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be calculated at 15% of
gross asset realisations.

Fixing the Joint Administrators’ fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
regards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (although the Joint
Administrators have a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the fee in the
event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Joint Administrators were to
change their fees on the alternative basis of time costs incurred by them and their staff,
it is very likely that this would result in a fee at least equal to, and likely in excess of,
that proposed. On this basis, the Joint Administrators consider the proposed fee basis
to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that they propose to undertake.

The proposed fees and the expenses estimate have been compiled on the assumptions
set out below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of
preparing the proposed fees and Expenses Estimate in accordance with the statutory
provisions. It has been assumed that:-

s investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

e no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise any funds
following the investigation;

s there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional
decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this Proposal; and

o there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an appropriate
time.

Page 19



UTM Oniine Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators” Proposal
10 May 2018

7.1

8.1

8.2

9.1

The Joint Administrators’ discharge

The Act requires that in the absence of a creditors” committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the Court specifies a time.

Invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Attached at appendix 6 is a notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee. The
purpose of the creditors’ committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
their functions. In particular, a creditors’” committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. In this
case, the Joint Administrators do not see a need for a committee to be formed.
Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of a committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not fo form a committee. Appendix 6 provides
further information on these steps.

Approval process

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions set
out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on these
proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form together
with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These forms are
attached at appendix 5 together with a notice of decision procedure setting out the
following proposed decisions:-

e That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of Proposals
at appendix 1), be approved;

¢ That a creditors’ committee will be established, if sufficient nominations are
received are received by 29 May 2018 and those nominations are willing to be
members of a committee;

s  That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by way of 15% of any gross
asset realisations;

o That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all category 2
disbursements, estimated to be £1,810.00 plus VAT;

o That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved, in the sum of £64,771.72 plus VAT;

o That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to
have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time;

Page | 10



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal
10 May 2018

9.2

9.3

9.5

o That the proposed Joint Liquidators be authorised to recover all category 2
disbursements, estimated to be £1,615.00 plus VAT.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed voting forms, together with a proof
of debt form (if not already submitted), by no later than 23.59 on 29 May 2018 to enable

your vote to be counted.

Whilst a decision by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the notice attached at appendix 5 can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which of
the decisions above you wish the meeting to consider.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
either of the Joint Administrators or Skevi Iacovou, on 020 7216 4885 or by email to
s.acovou@uhy-uk.com.

Lo

Peter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely were Joint Administrators of UTM Online Services Limited on 27 March 2018. The
affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Page | 11



Appendix 1

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
Number CR-2017-002287

UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration

Statement of the Joint Administrators” Proposals
pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Disclaimer notice

2. Introduction

3. Background to the Company

4. Events leading to the Administration

9.

The purpose of the Administration

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
The estimated financial statement and the outcome for creditors

The Joint Administrators’ and proposed Joint Liquidators’ fees

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

10. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

1. Definitions

2. Statutory information

3. Estimated financial statement and creditors” details as at 27 March 2018

4,

Estimated outcome statement



UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

15

21

22

2.3

Disclaimer notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely, the
Joint Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context
other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of
Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, UHY Hacker Young LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement
of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of UHY Hacker Young LLP are licensed to act in
the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Introduction

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation to
the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to the
present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving an
Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in attachment 1 and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set cut in attachment 2.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 14 May 2018. Creditors
are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals. Section 8
provides further details on this decision process.




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

Background to the Company

The business was incorporated on 20 July 2015 by Mr Karim Hamad and Mr Shadi Abu
Ahmad. Both directors resigned on 27 October 2015 and Ms Genevieve Magnan was
appointed director. Ms Magnan later resigned on 23 January 2017 and the current
director, Mr Fedor Rodimstev was appointed.

The Company’s registered address was 20-22 Wenlock Road, London, N1 7GU,
however, as both Ms Magnan and Mr Rodimstev do not appear to be residents of the
United Kingdom, it is uncertain whether the business traded from this address.

The Company provided unregulated investment services and traded using the website
utmarkets.com.

The Company was dissolved via voluntary strike off on 14 March 2017. Various
investors sought an investigation into the use of their monies as they did not receive a
return. As a result, the investors instructed investigation firm Carlton Huxley (‘{CH’) to
look into the transactions undertaken by the Company in order to trace the investors’
funds.

Following the investigation, an application was issued by the investors to restore the
Company and place it into Administration.

A Court Order to restore the Company at Companies House was issues on 15 February
2018 and Companies House reflected this on 13 April 2018. An Administration Order
was also issued at the High Court of Justice on 27 March 2018 and Peter Kubik and
Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP were appointed Joint Administrators.

Overview of the financial information
No financial information is available as no management accounts have been provided

by the director and no accounts have been filed at Companies House.

Statutory information
Statutory information on the Company, including details of the directors, company
secretary and shareholders is provided at attachment 2.

Events leading to the Administration
As detailed in Section 3 above, the Company’s investors sought to recover their funds
and, following the dissolution of the Company in March 2017, applied to Court to

reinstate the Company and appoint Administrators.

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on
27 March 2018 by Court Order following an application by a creditor.




UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.3

44

51

5.2

5.3

54

55

5.6

6.1

The functions, duties and powers of the Joint Administrators can be carried out by
either of them.

Please note that the EU Regulations on insolvency proceedings apply in this case and
these proceedings are main proceedings as the centre of main interest is 20-22 Wenlock
Road, London, N1 7GU, being the Company’s registered office, and is based in the
United Kingdom.

The purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule Bl, paragraph 3(1) of the Act.

In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or
(b) achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be
achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

or
(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not
possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole.
In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise
assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as the business had stopped trading in March 2017.

The Joint Administrators shall seek to achieve objective (b). The sole asset in this matter
is the potential return from the investigation. In the event that funds will be recovered,
it is believed that there will be a better return to creditors than if the Company were
wound up due to the higher costs associated with a petition for Liquidation rather than

Administration application.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective
of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Administrators’ appointment

Investigation

Immediately upon being appointed following the Court Order the Joint Administrators
and their solicitors, Howes Percival LLP, had a meeting with CH in order to ascertain
the current positon of the investigation and determine the best route to proceed.




UTM Online Services Limited —~ In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.2

6.3

64

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

CH agreed to provide to the Joint Administrators copies of documents from their
investigations and any further information or assistance required in order to pursue a
potential recovery of investor funds.

The Joint Administrators and their solicitors are currently reviewing the information
provided to ascertain whether any further information is required and what action to

take.

As there are no other assets in this matter, a funder may be sought in order to fund the
ongoing investigation and possible future litigation.

Receipts and payments account
As there have been no receipts or payments in this matter, I have not provided a

receipts and payments account.
Post appointment strategy
As advised above, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators a meeting was

held with CH to ascertain further information regarding the affairs of the Company and
the potential action.

The Joint Administrators” staff are in the process of collating creditors” claims and have
handled creditors” queries as they have arisen.

The Joint Administrators legal advisors, Howes Percival LLP, advised in respect of all
legal issues arising in the Administration and in the investigation.

In addition, the Joint Administrators have instructed CH to assist with the investigation.

Investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to the Administration

6.10 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities

in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of
the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration and
any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

6.11 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s business

71

had been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are
invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as possible.

The estimated financial position and the outcome for creditors
The director has not, to date, submitted a completed Statement of Affairs. A letter

requesting a Statement of Affairs be submitted was issued to the director on 10 April
2018. No response was received and no other contact details are available.




UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

77

7.8

79

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

An estimated financial statement of the Company, together with a list of creditors is at
attachment 4.

These details have been extracted from the information provided by CH and therefore
no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given. The Joint Administrators
have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the information.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been
made for the costs of the Administration (including all professional fees).

Secured creditors
1 am not aware of any secured creditor and no charges have been registered at

Companies House.

Preferential claims
Preferential claims relates to employees’ unpaid wages and outstanding holiday.

As the Company had ceased trading and had been dissolved, there are no preferential
claims in this matter.

Prescribed part

Section 176A of the Act requires the Joint Administrators to make a prescribed part of
the Company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

As there is no floating charge creditor in this matter the prescribed part will not apply.
The Joint Administrators” and proposed Joint Liquidators” fees and disbursements

Joint Administrators’ and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated in respect of all work on a
percentage of realisations basis of 15%.

Please note that this fee proposal is to cover both the Administration and Liquidation,
should the Company subsequently be placed into Liquidation. The fee is considered to
be reflective of the contingent nature of the asset and is believed to be a fair and
reasonable reflection of the work required.

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a creditors” committee is formed.

Information to support the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees is provided in the Joint
Administrators” Proposai, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.




UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

85

8.6

8.7

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

joint Administrators’ and Joint Liquidators’ expenses and disbursements
The estimated expenses, category 1 and 2 disbursements expected to be incurred in the
Administration are estimated to be £50,662.35 and £1,810.00 plus VAT respectively.

The estimated expenses, category 1 and 2 disbursements expected to be incurred in the
Liquidation are estimated to be £320.90 and £1,615.00 plus VAT respectively.

A breakdown of all expenses and disbursements are available at appendix 3 and 4 of the
Proposals.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals,
which are summarised in Section 10, by means of a vote by correspondence.

Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which the Statement of Proposals
forms an appendibx, is a notice of decision procedure and a voting form, which describes
how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to approve the Statement of
Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the notice can request a physical
meeting of creditors to be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within five business days of the date the Statement of Proposals was
delivered.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

10.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

a. The Jomt Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

i they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

ii. they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these activities.




UTM Online Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

b. The Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:-

i In the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’s permission to pay
the distribution in the Administration) they shall send to the Registrar of
Companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely
will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly
or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidators.

Note: Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
Liquidator(s) in accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl of the Act
and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination(s) at any
time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved.

il. In the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, the Joint Administrators shall file a
notice of dissolution of the Company to the Registrar of Companies, pursuant
to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

_Qr LA
Peter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Insoclvency
Practitioners Association and are bound by the Code of Ethics. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration

Attachment 1 - Definitions

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The court

RPO

HMRC

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event
described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators” Proposals prepared
pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely

UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated OQutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Attachment 2 — Statutory information

Company name UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Trading name Not applicable

Proceedings Administration

Court High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
Court Reference CR-2018-002421

Date of Appointment 27 March 2018

Joint Administrators

Registered office

Former registered office
Company number
Incorporation date
Company secretary
Appointment by

Director at date of
Appointment

Shareholders

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely
Of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

cfo UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

20-22 Wenlock Road, London, N1 7GU
09694734

20 July 2015

Not applicable

Court order following creditor application

Fedor Rodimstev

Fedor Rodimstev — 2 ordinary shares



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration

Attachment 4 — Estimated financial statement and creditors’ details as at 27 March 2018

Administration
£ £

Assets not specifically pledged

Investigations Uncertain
Uncertain

Balance avaiiable to preferential creditors -
Preferential creditors

Wages and holiday pay - -

Net property available -
Funds available to unsecured creditors -

Unsecured creditors

Investors (2,482,099)

(2,482,099)

Total surplus/(deficiency) to unsecured creditors 52,482,0992



000520
COPPYHE
00 000°0%
1£'800°Sy
£8 206911
TTTLOEL
00'v19¢81

¥ T0P0F1
121422
00'001°6E
00'05¥'67
0020566
00 SIEYL
PLYLLGE
00'852F6
00'990"9T
0000414
0€'SET09
00'T65°8E
00'R0¥ 68
00'001°9¢
00967°1L
78668°C
00'00T'Z¥
LT 8ERFE
LOPLEFS
00ZEL' LS
§1'689'6T
LrEeTIT
00EPE0L
£U18E°61
00°STO'S
Junowy wery

v
vSit
Vil
avn

avi
BILYY yinog

d9¢ 6L MS
avn

avn

avn

agz 914y
1eqng|

HIB €40

VSO 0ET8s

Anunoy apajised

teqry

PTOPF OO
teqn(] FIPITIA
reqna o1k dddy S egyeyy

1 ¥ PRI A W3 ar]

leqnd

Ylea] spaem A
95t80¥g suoneaady By

puepleyy 00%0L JoyBueq
anysiqiag

WMo

sexay

Kunop &

BULIEIN 1RGN

uocseyd
B25 pEY

JOIJG UPLIWY
1eqna

JUIISAUD) |GAASEID F]

teqrql
uopue]
uod1IG TRqT(]

yinog eysed [y

feqnq]

PIRgPUr
76 %0g o DHOF sjeanen
b 10§ uIioAjoyed
arenbg yoanyy

OIUCHIY uRg

7 our] ssaappy

S]qQEJIEAR SSIPPE JUIIIND ON
13MO1, 2YT.TLOT

JqE(ea SSalppe JualInd op
peoy 2|01 0866

epg eliA

LIy EPYEN [V

S6¥1Lx0d0d

aed S| 08

76 %09 04

A[GEIRAR §S2IPPE JUSLIND ON
pecy UspIoW $4

Furpping ade1d Sy m oY),
B[qE|IEAR SSRIPPR JUBLIND ON
J[QE[IRAP §SAIPPE JUILINI ON
eIILA BN

I[QR[IEAR SSIIPPY JUDIIN3 ON
F|B[IRAR SSIIPPR JUBIINI ON
T6X09 04

B|GE[IEAR SSIIPPE JUILND ON
w—nm~_6>m mmm.u-uﬁm JUDTIND ON
3| QU]ICAR SSAIPPE JUILIND ON
3| qE[IEAR SS3IPPE JUBLIND ON
JqE[leAR S53IPPE JUALIND ON
aue] ajowdue| g

peoy 1odary reqng

48 1oy yedug

asoiayL

S[qE{IRAR SSIIPPE JUILIND ON
3[qR|IPAR $S3IPPE JUILIND ON
ARRAO £49E

J[qE[IEAR SSAIPPE JUBLIND ON]
S[qR[IBAE SSIPPR JU1IND ON
9] qe[IBAR SSAIPPE JUALIND ON
1 aul] ssarppy

JEAQY] [EYIIN
[RETg XeN

uCUEZ 03BN
1P 1A

QUND) BULIEN
ZOPTIULING RTIRIA
uayooy daep
sanbrepy s

sa[10 apme]
WaeN|ag INCBYIE I
Kemaysp usaaey]
yBuisyey wadiey
Bumae p auag]
UIIPRQEISRA IUEADD)
uoper A1eny

Ppad yiedes
BUIPA AP X3K(] 00LI3pa]
us Aovg ueezp]
1350y uedeu]

Zny JARJ OUI]
sddopy euiy

joq o8ai|

zandLIpoy PrAk]
anaay Prueg
[O1ZUEID ApIDE(]
uapy ydoistyy
Aapeqy safdeyD

ueiy zedy

sarae(] AuoLuy
sddoy epuy

ojung eully

sddop uey

14efy weyeqy
aweN

SY0)IP3ID JO ANPAYIS
UOHENSIUTIPY UJ — PA}IWITT SDIAIRG dUT[UO LN




94'860°T8Y'T
9T0£8'SS
00°0Z£'152
ITLLTIT
gb'GR9'SY
00°002'6€
000601
00°LZEBE
000081
00'E6L'041
00°'8F1'8T
001589
L6'SOV'Y8
FAWA VS o 4

TEPIELT

avn
awvn

on
avn
VS
vn
avn

N
v

Teqnql

SdLINA

98€LL,

ZV8BHHD

teqnq
1©gnQ FpIIN

xas2(PpIA

SPXa]
reqn(l
reqng

Teanm

1038 pagy

PRYyuy
qey] nqy
Quradg

6 X0g4 O
708 ddy
Aqiny 159
1eqng

EPYEN IV

7 JMO] eaBYEG 65T
Yh9BIIA

3[(e[TRAR 5S3PPE JUSLIND O
B[ qe[1RAR SS2UPPE JUSIIND ON
2[qe[1RAR SSIPPE JUILIND ON
peoy yreg spueydn o¢
uejsng Ty

poomatden 7009z

SLLLDA DHOA
I3ME] A0USASOIDY

aue’] [00YIG BWIWE IS} CG
989 x0g 0d
S| qe|IeAR SSAIPPE JUILIND O

9014 12wed v ‘sp0L My
S[RIEAR S$IIPPR JUILIND ON

B MO BUITT M

BunDy Wisy|rm

SAIAR(] ELIOPIIA

satag Auop

IpEy -V Auof

sidde] uewojog

ueRplop] Eneyg

Z}IE MUPS 250)]

1P8urus pp JouTey]

B MEDEG BUI[NE]

sauof uosapp [Ned

eys modoy enejeN
UIPPRjRYS URLI] POUIWEYORN
AAleg A UG SULLY POUILIBYOLA]
JeelRg paweyay




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Attachment 4 - Estimated Outcome Statement as at 27 March 2018

Administration

£ £
Assets not specifically pledged
Investigations Uncertain
Uncertain
Costs and expenses
Pre Administration remuneration (3,429)
Administrators' remuneration Uncertain
Administrators' category 1 disbursements (662)
Administrators' category 2 disbursements (1,810}
Legal fees (50,000}
Agents' fees (15,000)
(70,901)
Balance available to preferential creditors -
Preferential creditors
Wages and holiday pay -
Net property available -
Funds available to unsecured creditors -
Unsecured creditors
Investors (2,482,099)
(2,482,099)
Total surplus/{deficiency) to unsecured creditors 52,482,099!

Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors 0.00



L¥ A Jo i naioys 20 grandif 1y
6978 000 00°0 [T 0002z o0 000 00'5ES 3) 1503 A)anoy Bemay
E 0003 00703 [aiE) 008963 uhikeel o0 [ 2 x () AT YV TAUL TV 1O
([ 00 o 0o ory 00 00 oct SUNOK TVLO
000 00y uo'o 000 Lyl 000 N'e aa 009 06 ora 000 000 000 000 000 H0 SIBHRR Iy adg d5e)y
oy oo ore [ 000 (o] a0t 000 000 00 oo 00'0 00g (Hi) 0 000 [Hi] suadoy vaad
ara o wa (LU} 000 00D 00 [ oo 000 onp 000 000 0o oo [ ] U] SUGIIESUR ] PNy
0o (L] 000 o0 od'g oo 004 000 L] 009 oora 00°) coo oo o' [Lik] ()] MO T IS
suoyefgsoau]
(1) 00 wo 0 oo 00’0 00" [LIg] o e 0o'o 00°0 [HH] 00’ g 0070 oo sanssy andoydury Rwed-ug
(i} [ 000 300 oo D00 000 D40 200 00 ora Y] 000 000 w0 000 0w Huypen, 203 Fugunodzy
oo o'n [Ligi] [N H0 (] 200 {00 Hro 000 wo 000 Q00 oo LiN(] (L] oo suoletsdsy 3o jwafeur
furpeay
oo [Lixi] M0 o Q0o [ o . 00'e e W oo 200 aoq 000 0600 0°G oorp SR D SHNIpaD)
bxp g a0e 0 oo {00 oo 00 o 000 )] 000 a0 0o 00 000 (i) SIYPAY Yl uOnEAURIL0D
sonpaady
wro [E1] oo'e ora o0 000 oo 004 0o 000 own 000 oa (L] 000 oo beo L JO vopudRy
L] L] oy g on'e 00 oo 00'g wro on'g oo 00°0 g 00'0 o' aco 0o s sy pue esdusng Ysadosy
o L] 000 0o o 00'0 oorg (U] 0o oo oo 007 06D GIHN) o'e 000 bg sprasy Bunnsu Ruunaog
w'p 0y ooe ono [HI] 00 uoa 0i'Q [Lul] g Vi) 000 o 000 080 L] o VOHXHIOT 19(]
SjaBsY JO U esiEay
Q00TT (LN g w0 oiro 000 ong [Eup] oo [EiN1) 4 L rA 00Q oFo 00°% 009 000 W0 Bupoday Aiomerg
argzz nrige 0ol 00 oo 0n'g oo [igi] w0 00'ZEE mr (o] 0a'o 00° wro 00D a0 HPII0Y O IIUR DU Y
[UIRRY 4 950291 08¢ i) oo 000 oen 00'0 oo H)9LT o 060 [ 009 1. 0] 0PIl 047 Supue D
il g] oo 0oy [LiXi] wo 000 oe'o 00'0 oo 000 00'0 [Ligi) e 00rg L] 000 oo uRIEIPNON Juauuioddy
mrees O0DL01 U4 040 wro 000 oo 0'0 e 0o M0 GIH) ooe 000 0070 00-9L0°L 002 da-pg dapensiv wpy
Buluueyy 3 uoyRASIUnUpY

¥ 3 3 SINOLEE 13 SINOH| |5 sanog| |y smey! |7 sanolg| 13 sanon| |5 eianoy
ayey Arrnogy Say 1803y R0 SIMOK oL | | IwAastumMIpyY ._om:w_— ITHSIURLPY IQTIENUPY AUg BBeuppy issy saflewepy IR ‘_ Jsupeg UDIIPUTY 330 M JO UDREIGLESE|Y

dT1 Sunox 1peH XH 10§ $1500 awy voyensmunmpy-21d yo umopsealg — z xipuaddy
UOHEXSIUNEPY U] - P $31AIIG SUIUQ LN



UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Appendix 3 - Information to support the Joint Administrators’ fee proposal

The Joint Administrators’ fee estimate
Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already

incurred, details of which are provided in appendix 3.

General Description Includes

Administration (including statutory reporting)

Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents
maintenance/file Periodic file reviews
review/checklist Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money

laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists
Bank account Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
administration Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with the bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records / | Dealing with records in storage
storage Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports and final report
Seeking extension via creditors (if required)
Conversion to Liquidation (if required)

Creditors’ decisions | Preparation of decision notices, proxies and voting forms
Collating and examining proofs, proxies and votes to establish
decisions

Considering objections received and requests for physical meeting
or other decision procedures

Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Creditors (claims and distribution)

Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
communication Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
of debt (‘POD)

Processing proofs of | Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting




General Description

Includes

debt

submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Creditors’
Committee

Holding an initial meeting of the commiittee
Reporting to committee

Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings as required

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and
records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing and submitting statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Examinations

Preparing brief to solicitor

Liaising with solicitors regarding examinations
Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts

Liaising with solicitors regarding further actions available

Litigation /
Recoveries

Strategy meetings regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors or other parties
Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settlement matters




Charge out rates

Staff

Charge out rates

£
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 340 - 750
Directors 275 -400
Senior Manager 255 -320
Manager 175 - 300
Assistant Manager 165 - 250
Senior Administrator 135-250
Administrator 80 — 150
Junior Administrator 70 - 85
Support staff 60-70

Please note that UHY Hacker Young LLP’s charge out rates
periodically to accommodate inflationary or other changes.

are reviewed and increased



The Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2

expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

. Estimate
Category 1 expenses Basis of total (£)
Legal costs - Howes Percival LLP has been instructed to provide
advice in respect of any issues that may arise in the CFA basis 50,000.00
Administration
Investigators’ costs Time costs 15,000.00

iy £77.45 per
Advertising a dveie 232.35
Bank charges Various 50.00
Bonding Fixed 10.00
Mail redirection Fixed 204.00
Cost of case management software and website document access | Per report 56.00
VisionBlue Solutions Fixed 110.00
Total 65,662.35
Category 2 expenses Basis Estimate
of total

Accounting fees UHY Hacker Young LLP's tax
departiment have been instructed to assist in) __
Coripleting tax returns on behalf of the estate and Time-costs £1,500.00
providing VAT advice.
Internal storage of Insolvency Practitioner’s working | £5 per annum for 10 £50.00
papers years (£50)
Internal meeting room cost £65 per hour £260.00
Total 1,810.00

Meetings have been held at UHY Hacker Young LLP with the solicitors and investigator. To
date, two meetings held have been which have lasted for 3 hours, Further meetings are
expected, however, as it is difficult to estimate the length of time each shall take, this has

been capped at 4 hours.

This estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period of the
Administration and therefore includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document. This estimate has been provided on the assumptions
given within the report. In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to
incur additional expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in
their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any

adjusted estimate.




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Appendix 4 - Estimate for the proposed Joint Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

The proposed Joint Liquidators’ fee estimate

General Description

Includes Estimate | Estimated
of no. of { blended | Estimate
hours hourly of total
rate

Administration (including statutory reporting)

Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents

maintenance/file Periodic file reviews

review/checklist Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money

laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Maintenance of the cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Creditor reports

Preparing annual progress reports and final report

Creditors’” decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies and voting forms
Collating and examining proofs, proxies and votes to establish
decisions

Considering objections received and requests for physical meeting
or other decision procedures

Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Creditors (claims and

distribution)

Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

communication Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

of debt (‘POD’)

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome

of adjudication




Estimate | Estimated

General Description | Includes
of no. of | blended | Estimate
hours hourly of total
rate
Dividend Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of
procedures intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distribution
Preparation of distribution calculation
Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing
declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution
Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing
payment of distribution
Dealing with unclaimed dividends
Creditors’ Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
Committee Reporting to committee
Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings as required
Investigations
SIP 2 Review Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken
Statutory reporting | Preparing and submitting statutory investigation reports
on conduct of Liaising with the Insolvency Service
director(s}) Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations
Examinations Preparing brief to solicitor
Liaising with solicitors regarding examinations
Attendance at examination
Reviewing examination franscripts
Liaising with solicitors regarding further actions available
Litigation / Strategy meetings
Recoveries Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settlement matters




Charge out rates

Charge out rates

Support staff

Staff
£
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 340 - 750
Directors 275 - 400
Senior Manager 255 - 320
Manager 175 - 300
Assistant Manager 165 - 250
Senior Administrator 135 - 250
Administrator 80 - 150
Junior Administrator 70 -85
60-70

Please note that UHY Hacker Young LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed and increased
periodically to accommodate inflationary or other changes.

The proposed Joint Liquidators’ expenses estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2

expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

. Estimate

Category 1 expenses Basis of total (£)
. £77 45 per
Advertising a dvefte 154.90
Cost of case management software and website document access | Per report 56.00
VisionBlue Solutions Fixed 110.00
Total 320.90
Category 2 expenses Basis Estimate
of total (£)

Accounting fees UHY Hacker Young LLPs tax
department have been instructed to assist in |, .
coripleting tax returns on behalf of the estate and | ¢ €05 1,500.00
providing VAT advice.
Internal storage of Insolvency Practitioner’s working | £5 per annum for 10 50.00
papers years (£50) '
Internal meeting room cost £65 per hour 65.00
Total 1,615.00




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Appendix 5 - Notice of decision procedure and proof of debt form

Company Name: UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Company Number: 09694734
High Court of Justice reference CR-2018-002421

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Peter Kubik and
Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square,
London, E1W 1YW, (telephone number 020 7216 4885), who were appointed Joint
Administrators following an application of a creditor of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following:-

1. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals;

The establishing of a Creditors” Committee, if nominations are received by 29 May
2018 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee;

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees;

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements;

The approval of the repayment of any litigation funder;

The approval of the pre-Administration costs;

The Joint Administrators’ discharge following the end of the Administration;

The approval of the proposed Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements.

® N W

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above
matters. All voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been
submitted, must be completed and returned to the Joint Administrators” by one of the

methods set out below:

By postto:  Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House,
4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

By fax to: 020 7215 4885

By email to:  s.iacovou@uhy-uk.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set
out below. An email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent,
unless it can be proven otherwise.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 29
May 2018,

If the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above
(whether submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be
disregarded. Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule
14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who



has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a
proof by the Decision Date.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Peter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Dated: 10 May 2018



Vote by correspondence

Company Name: UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Name of Creditor:
Address:
Decisions:
The Joint Administrators” Proposals be approved “For /
1 oin istra opo PP . Against
) That a Creditors’ Committee be established, if sufficient nominations are *For /
received and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee. Against
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by way of 15% of *For /
3 any asset realisations. Against
That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all category 2 *For /
4 disbursements, estimated to be £1,810.00 plus VAT. Against
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint “For/
5 Administrators’ Proposal be approved, in the sum of £64,771.72 plus Against

VAT.
That any monies obtained from any party in order to fund any part of the *For /
investigation or litigation shall be repaid from any asset realisations. Against
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of
any action undertaken by them pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
. . ) *For /

7 of the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint

Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the

court specifies a time.

Against

That the proposed Joint Liquidators be authorised to recover all *For /
category 2 disbursements, estimated to be £1,615.00 plus VAT. Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?  Yes/No

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have
not submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 29 May 2018, by:

Post: Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Fax: 020 7216 4885

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to s.iacovou@uhy-
uk.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Company Name: UTM Online Services Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration: 27 March 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if s¢ which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386

of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Appendix 6 -Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Company Name: UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration
Company Number: 09694734
High Court of Justice reference CR-2018-002421

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ('the
Rules’). It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Peter Kubik and
Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square,
London, EIW 1YW, (telephone number 020 7216 4885), who was appointed by the
shareholders of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing
the section below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrators by one of the
following methods:

By post to: UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square,
London, E1W 1YW

By fax to: 020 7767 2601

By email to:  s.iacovou@uhy-uk.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out
below. An email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent,

unless it can be shown otherwise.
All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 29 May 2018.

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrators is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Comunittees, go to:
https://www .13.0org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees.pdf.

Los
Peter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Dated: 10 May 2018



Nominations for members of a creditors’ committee
Company Name: UTM Online Services Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide
name(s) and address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Atre you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



